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Please be informed that in this document:

- the 1Q18 economic figures include PopolareVita, unless otherwise specified

- the 1Q18 assets and liabilities do not include PopolareVita

- the 1Q18 figures include the effects of the first time application of IFRS 9 only for those companies which 
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

4CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

ϵm

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

1Q17 1Q18
1Q18 a 

normalized

Consolidatedpre-taxresult 225 542 234

Non-Life 152 150 147

Life 93 456 150

Banking 4 10 10

Holding and other -25 -73 -73

Consolidatednet result 157 472 163

Group net result 107 325 95

1Q17 1Q18
1Q18 a

normalized

Consolidatedpre-taxresult 209 544 235

Non-Life 128 142 139

Life 93 446 140

Other -11 -45 -45

Consolidatednet result 147 474 166

Group net result 140 446 137

a Excluding the capital gain from PopolareVita sale
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DIRECT PREMIUM INCOME

6NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

ϵm

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

933 918

1Q18

1,945

1,028

1Q17

1,983

1,050

Non-MVMV

786 900

1Q17

1,790

1,004

1Q18

1,920

1,020

MV Non-MV

18%

8%

14%

7%

53%

18%

52%
14%

7%
9%

-1.9%

-2.1%

-1.7%

-2.2%

-1.9%

Accidentand Health

Property

General TPL

MV

Other

Accidentand Health

Property

Other

MV

General TPL

Premiumsby company 1Q17 1Q18

UnipolSai S.p.A. 1,712 1,656

UniSalute 127 133

Linear 42 46

Arca Assicurazioni 24 26

Othercompanies 78 85

UnipolSai acquired UniSaluteand Linear in 4Q17. Like-for-like changes include these two companies also in 1Q17
Operating figures

-2.0%

LFL D

+1.5%

+14.5%

+7.2%



NON-LIFE COMBINED RATIO NET OF REINSURANCE

7NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

Combined ratio net of reinsurance: operating expenses/earned premiums after reinsurance+claimscharges/earned premiums after reinsurance

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

94.1% 94.3%96.2%95.0%Combined Ratio
direct business

Combined Ratio
direct business

95.1%

68.9%

26.2%

1Q17

96.5%

70.0%

26.5%

Loss Ratio

Expense Ratio

1Q18 1Q18

69.2%

Expense Ratio

95.4%

Loss Ratio

1Q17

70.1%

26.2%27.2%

97.3%
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DIRECT INCOME

9LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS

ϵm

Incomeby company 1Q17 1Q18

UnipolSai (group) 1,043 975

Arca Vita + AVI 183 371

Unipol 1,227 1,346

Incomeby company 1Q17 1Q18

UnipolSai S.p.A. 764 845

Popolare Vita + Lawr. Life a 248 105

Othercompanies 32 26

UnipolSai 1,043 975

248

1Q18

1,241

105

1Q17

979
12% 62%

17%

10%

796 871

248 105

1Q17 1Q18

23%

13%

9%

55%

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

a The sale of PopolareVita was finalized on 29 March 2018

Unit linked

Pensionfunds

Capitalization

Traditional

Unit linked

Pensionfunds

Capitalization

Traditional

1,227
1,346 +9.7%

-57.8%

+26.8%

Pop. Vita+
Lawr. Life

1,043 975
Pop. Vita+
Lawr. Life

-6.5%

-57.8%

+9.4%
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BANKING BUSINESS KPIs

11BANKING AND NPL BUSINESSES

ϵm

¢ƘŜ ά.ŀƴƪƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎέ ƛǎ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎŜŘ ƻŦ ¦ƴƛǇƻƭ Bancaand FinitaliaςOperating figures
a FY17 before the spin-off of UnipolReCand net of loans to the parent company.

b Normalized figures

11,064

FY17

12,020

1Q18

Net loans a

Direct deposits

-8.0%

1Q18

49,482 50,937

FY17

Indirect deposits

+2.9%

1Q17 b 1Q18

Grossoperatingincome 90 91

o/w interestincome 56 49

o/w non-interestincome 35 42

7,908 6,956

FY17 1Q18

Pre-tax and 
net result

2

7

1Q18

10

1Q17

3

net resultpre-tax result

Unipol CET1 ratio 30.5%



FOCUS ON NPEs

12BANKING AND NPL BUSINESSES

ϵm

Badloans(Sofferenze)

Unlikelyto pay

Pastdue

Total NPEs

FY17a

net 
loans

gross
loans

coverage
ratio

598 3,025 80%

435 726 40%

75 88 14%

1,109 3,839 71%

1Q18

net
loans

gross
loans

coverage
ratio

26 116 77%

392 710 45%

75 89 16%

494 915 46%

¢ƘŜ ά.ŀƴƪƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎέ ƛǎ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎŜŘ ƻŦ ¦ƴƛǇƻƭ Bancaand FinitaliaςOperating figures
a Before the spin-off of UnipolReC

b UnipolReCbecame operational on 1 February 2018.

BANKING BUSINESS

Badloans(Sofferenze)

Unlikelyto pay

Pastdue

Total NPEs

FY17 pro-forma b

net 
loans

gross
loans

coverage
ratio

554 2,906 81%

554 2,906 81%

1Q18

net
loans

gross
loans

coverage
ratio

549 2,890 81%

549 2,890 81%

NPL BUSINESS ïUNIPOLREC
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ASSET ALLOCATION

14INVESTMENTS

Operating figures

82.9%

Total investmentsϵ56.6 bn

Breakdown of bond portfolio

Total investmentsϵ47.1 bn

Breakdown of bond portfolio

71.5 % Total Govies 69.9 %

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

1.5%

Total Govies

Equityand funds

Real Estate

Cash

Other

Bonds

3.3%

28.5%

15.8%

55.7%
Corporate

Non-Italian govies

Italian govies

8.5%

81.5%

Bonds

Real Estate

Equity and funds

Cash

Other

4.5%

1.7%3.8%

5.1%

7.2%

30.1%

13.5%

56.5%
Corporate

Non-Italian govies

Italian govies



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT YIELDS

15INVESTMENTS

1Q18

Non-Life Life Total

ϵm Yield% ϵm Yield% ϵm Yield%

Couponsand 
dividends

85 2.8% 312 3.2% 398 3.0%

Realizedand 
unrealized
gains/ losses

-2 -0.1% 143 1.5% 139 1.1%

Total 83 2.7% 455 4.7% 537 4.1%

UNIPOL UNIPOLSAI

1Q18

Non-Life Life Total

ϵm Yield% ϵm Yield% ϵm Yield%

Couponsand 
dividends

84 2.8% 263 3.3% 346 3.2%

Realizedand 
unrealized
gains/ losses

-2 -0.1% 141 1.8% 139 1.3%

Total 82 2.7% 404 5.1% 486 4.4%



REAL ESTATE

16INVESTMENTS

a No. 27 deeds as at 31 March 2018.
b Including exchange variation and operations on RE funds and associated SPV 

Operating figures

Breakdown by cluster Breakdown by sectorDevelopment of RE portfolio

7%
9%

12%

15%

18%

38%

Non-domestic

Turin

Rome

Florence

Bologna

Other

Milan

7%
9%

12%

30%

42%

Land and Development

Trading

Value Added

Core instrum.

Core

28%

61%

Life

Other

Real Estate

Non-Life

1%

5%

10%

11%

17%

48%

Commercial

Health centres

Condos and ind.

Other RE investm.

Land

Residential

Hotel

Offices

Breakdown by ownership

UnipolSai 97% Unipol S.p.A. 3%

Breakdown by use Breakdown by area

UNIPOL ïTot. portfolio ú4.1 bn

1%
3%

ϵm

1Q18 4,088

other

write-downs

depreciations

sales 

purchases

investments

FY17 4,143

+26

-15

-19

-36

-12

a

b

6%
5%

+1

5%
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